

VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354
WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145
LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE
P.O. Box 37952
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96837
Telephone: (808) 779-1744
E-mail: victor@lejehawaii.org
william@lejehawaii.org

PAUL ALSTON 1126-0
JASON H. KIM 7128-0
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
E-mail: palston@ahfi.com
jkim@ahfi.com

JINNY KIM *Pro Hac Vice*
CLAUDIA CENTER *Pro Hac Vice*
LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
E-mail: jkim@las-elc.org
ccenter@law-elc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HAZEL MCMILLON; GENE
STRICKLAND; TRUDY
SABALBORO; KATHERINE
VAIOLA; and LEE SOMMERS, each
individually and on behalf of a class
of present and future residents of
Kuhio Park Terrace and Kuhio Homes

CIVIL NO. CV 08-00578 JMS-LEK
Civil Rights Action
Class Action

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR**

who have disabilities affected by architectural barriers and hazardous conditions,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII; HAWAII PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY; REALTY LAUA LLC, formerly known as R & L Property Management LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company,

Defendants.

STATE OF HAWAII; HAWAII PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

URBAN MANAGEMENT CORPORATION DBA URBAN REAL ESTATE COMPANY, DOES 1-20,

Third-Party Defendant.

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED 12/16/09; DECLARATION OF JASON H. KIM; EXHIBITS “1”-“2”; DECLARATION OF SERAFI SIONE; EXHIBITS “A”-“D”; CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Relates to Document 126]

DATE: February 22, 2010

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

JUDGE: J. Michael Seabright

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Prerequisites of Preliminary Mandatory Relief.....	2
B. Regardless of the Age of KPT and Kuhio Homes, the State Defendants Must Take Affirmative Steps to Ensure Equal Access to Public Housing.....	3
C. Public Entities Must Take All Affirmative Steps Needed to Provide Program Access Without Regard to Whether Any Individual Tenant With a Disability Makes a Request.	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Motion Is Not Moot – Defendants Have a History of Noncompliance and Severe Access Problems Are Continuing.	9
E. The Plaintiffs are Entitled to the Relief Requested.....	10
1. Operation and Maintenance of Elevators.....	10
2. Fire Safety, Emergency and Evacuation Planning.	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Request with Respect to Dangerous Paths of Travel Should Be Granted.	13
4. Plaintiffs’ Request with Respect to Unit Bathrooms and Entrances Should Be Granted.	14
a. Grab Bars, Shower Chairs, Toilet Seats, Shower Barriers.....	14
b. Shower Barrier.....	15

5.	Entrance Ramps.	15
6.	Plaintiffs’ Request with Respect to Accessible Parking Should Be Granted.....	15
7.	Plaintiffs’ Requests with Respect to the Named Plaintiffs Should Be Granted.	16
8.	Plaintiffs’ Request with Respect to a Lawful Reasonable Accommodation Policy and Procedure Should Be Granted.....	17
F.	The Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction Properly Seeks Relief Against Realty Laua.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky, 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)5

Amone v. Aviero, 226 F.R.D. 677 (D. Hawaii 2005)9

Barden v. City of Sacramento, 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002).....4

Campos v. San Francisco State University, 1999 WL 1201809 (N.D. Cal. 1999)16

Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Bd., 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)5, 6

Cooper v. Weltner, 1999 WL 1000503 (D. Kan. 1999)10, 14, 16

Cupolo v. BART, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....3, 11

Dahl v. HEM Pharmaceuticals Corp., 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993)3

Doe v. Judicial Nominating Com'n for Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, 906 F. Supp. 1534 (S.D. Fla. 1995)2

Galusha v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, 27 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....3

Huezo v. Los Angeles Community College District, 2008 WL 7182477 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....6, 8, 16

Layton v. Elder, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....6, 9, 16

Matthews v. Jefferson, 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998)6

Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico, 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....8

Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook County, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 4146391 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....14, 16

Putnam v. Oakland Unified School District, 1995 WL 873734 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 1995)6, 7, 8, 16

Sullivan By and Through Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School District, 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....3

Tyler v. City of Manhattan, 857 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1994)6, 8

U.S. v. Big D Enterprises, Inc., 184 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999)19

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)9

U.S. v. Habersham Properties, Inc., 319 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (N.D. Ga. 2003)19

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 8.24(c).....5

24 C.F.R. § 8.25(c).....5

24 C.F.R. § 8.2717

28 C.F.R. § 8.24(a).....4

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)7

28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a).....11

28 C.F.R. § 35.1507

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....4, 6

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)5

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(c).....6

28 C.F.R. § 35.1515

28 C.F.R. § 10618

35 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....11

Department of Justice, The Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II
Technical Assistance Manual4, 11, 16

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, FILED 12/16/09**
